504651186 11/20/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4697907

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARCTECH INNOVATIVE DESIGN INC.	10/13/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WATER GREMLIN COMPANY
Street Address:	4400 OTTER LAKE ROAD
City:	WHITE BEAR TOWNSHIP
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8061404
Patent Number:	8181691

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)245-7467

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-245-7529

Email: mgolenson@masudafunai.com
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL S. GOLENSON

Address Line 1: 203 NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL S. GOLENSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael S. Golenson/	
DATE SIGNED: 11/20/2017		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=MarcTech Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=MarcTech Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504651186 REEL: 044181 FRAME: 0573

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This assignment ("Assignment"), effective as of October 13, 2017, is made by MarcTech Innovative Design Inc. ("Assignor"), an Illinois corporation, to Water Gremlin Company (the "Company") (collectively the "Parties");

Whereas, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, and to U.S. Patent Number 8,061,404, issued on November 22, 2011, titled "MOLD FOR A BATTERY CAST ON STRAP," and U.S. Patent Number 8,181,691, issued on May 22, 2012, titled "MOLD FOR A BATTERY CAST ON STRAP," and of the inventions described therein (collectively the "Patents");

Whereas, Assignor has agreed to convey to Company the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents; and

Whereas, this Assignment is being executed by Assignor to Company in accordance and consistent with the Settlement Agreement entered into by the Parties on October 13, 2017.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the recitals, conditions, covenants, and agreements set forth in the Settlement Agreement entered into by the Parties on October 13, 2017 and set forth therein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to be held and enjoyed by Company and Company's successors, legal representatives and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, all reexaminations, extensions and reissues thereof, all foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patents, and all patents, reexaminations, extensions, or reissues that have issued or may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patents, but excluding South African Patent Number 2012/04125 which was previously assigned by Assignor to Powertech Industries (Pty) Ltd., a South African company; and

Assignor Hereby represents and warrants that it has the full legal right and authority to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

Assignor Hereby further covenants and agrees that, without further compensation, it (i) shall take all acts reasonably requested of it to document and implement this Assignment, (ii) within fourteen (14) days of any written request, which shall be sent to Robert Neal at robertwneal@yahoo.com and to Michael Garin at mike_garin@yahoo.com, it shall sign all documents required by Company to transfer and assign the Patents hereunder, and to verify the validity of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date written

below.

ASSIGNOF

Signature

Name: Michael A. Garin

Title: President

State of Minnesota):ss

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Michael A. Garin personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this 3 day of October 2017.

Signature of Not

(Seal)

MEGHAN M CERNOHOUS **Notary Public** Minnesota My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2022

My commission expires on Janan

PATENT REEL: 044181 FRAME: 0575

RECORDED: 11/20/2017